1 2 3	MICHAEL B. MONTGOMERY SBN34310 City Attorney, City of Walnut 2627 Mission Street, Suite 1 San Marino, CA 91108-1639	GOVERNMENT ENTITY EXEMPT FOR FILING FEE PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 6103
4	Telephone: (626) 799-0550 Facsimile: (626) 799-0050	
5	Attorney for Petitioner CITY OF WALNUT	
6		
7		
8	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT O	F THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
10	CENTRAL DISTRICT	
11	UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS, a) California Nonprofit Fictitious Business Entity,)	Case No. BC576587 Action filed March 24, 2015
12	Plaintiff and Petitioner,	Assigned to Department 82 Hon. Luis A. Lavin
13	į į	Related to Case No. BS154389
14	V. ) ) MT SANI ANTONIO COMMUNITY	
15 16	MT. SAN ANTONIO COMMUNITY) COLLEGE DISTRICT; WILLIAM) SCROGGINS, in his official capacity as) President and CEO of Mt. San Antonio)	NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
17	Community College, and DOES ONE through) TEN, inclusive,	
18	Defendants and Respondents. )	Date: May 7, 2015 Time: 1:30 p.m. Dept.: 82
19	TILDEN-COIL CONSTRUCTORS, INC. And)	Trial Setting Conference: June 18, 2015
20	DOES ELEVEN through TWENTY, Inclusive,)	Time: 1:30 p.m. Dept.: 82
21	Real Parties in Interest.	-
22		
23	CITY OF WALNUT, a municipal corporation,	Case No. BS154389 Action Filed March 26, 2015
24	Petitioner, )	Assigned to Department 82 Hon. Luis A. Lavin
25	vs.	Related to Case No. BC576587
26	DAVID K. HALL, JUDY CHEN) HAGGERTY, ROSANNE BADER, MANUEL)	
27	BACA, FRED CHYR, ROBERT F.) HIDALGO, LAURA SANTOS, AND PAOLA)	
28	MENDOZA, in their capacity as Trustees of) the Board of San Antonio College, a)	
	NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	

1 2	ANTONIO COLLEGE, a Community College,)	
3	as College President, Chief Executive Officer,) and Secretary, Governing Board, and DOES 1)	
4	through 10, Inclusive, )	
5	Respondents. )	
6	TILDEN-COIL CONSTRUCTORS, INC., and)	
7	DOES 11 through 20, inclusive,	
8	Real Parties in Interest. )	
9		
10	TO EACH PARTY AND TO THE COUNSEL OF RECORD OF EACH PARTY:	
11	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that having taken Plaintiff United Walnut Taxpayers' Order to	
12	Show Cause Re Preliminary Injunction of May 7, 2015 under submission, the Court makes the	
13	following Orders:	
14	1. Plaintiff's request for preliminary injunction is granted.	
15	2. Plaintiff shall post an undertaking in the amount of \$127,076.	
16	A copy of the court's Minute Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.	
17		
18	Dated: May 14, 2015  MICHAEL B. MONTGOMERY	
19	Attorney for Petitioner CITY OF WALNUT	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

DATE: 05/13/15

JUDGE

DEPT. 86

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

DEPUTY CLERK

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

Reporter

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

Defendant NO APPEARANCES Counsel

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

#### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION RULING ON SUBMITTED MATTER

The court having taken the above matter under submission on May 7, 2015, now makes its ruling as follows:

Plaintiff United Walnut Taxpayers seeks to enjoin Defendants Mt. San Antonio Community College District and William Scroggins, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Mt. San Antonio Community College, from continuing with construction of a 2,000-plus parking space structure on the campus of Mt. San Antonio Community College and from spending any Measure RR bond funds on that project. The preliminary injunction is granted for the reasons that follow.

Requests for Judicial Notice

The requests for judicial notice are granted.

Evidentiary Objections

Evidentiary objections must be specific and accompanied by a reasonable, definite statement of the grounds. See Evidence Code § 353 (a) (objections must "make clear the specific ground of the objection"). Accordingly, if a party objected to

> Page 1 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

DEPUTY CLERK

DEPT. 86

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

Dopat, on

\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

VS

Counsel

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEQA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

# NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:

several sentences or an entire paragraph in a declaration and one of the sentences is not objectionable, or if a party simply listed a litany of boilerplate objections, the Court overruled the objection. It is not the Court's duty to parse those sentences that are objectionable, or divine the specific basis for an objection, if the moving party has not done so. See People v. Porter, (1947) 82 Cal. App.2d 585, 588 ("An objection must usually be specific and point out the ground or grounds relied upon in a manner sufficient to advise the trial court and opposing counsel of the alleged defect so that the ruling may be made understandingly and the objection obviated if possible."). With these principles in mind, the Court overrules all of the parties' objections except for the following: the District's objections nos. 5, 6, 14, and 17 to the Sherman Declaration are sustained.

#### Discussion

Plaintiff is likely to prevail on its third and fourth causes of action alleging violations of the City's zoning ordinance.

Mt. San Antonio's campus is zoned as a "Residential Planned Development" (RPD) on the City's zoning map. District's RJN, Ex. 5. The City's zoning code specifies that structures within an RPD zone cannot

Page 2 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE

**DEPT.** 86

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

**DEPUTY CLERK** 

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

VS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEQA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Counsel

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

Counsel

#### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

exceed thirty-five feet in height and does not list a parking structure as the type of structure that can be built within this zone. District's RJN, Ex. 12, pp. 1-2; Walnut Zoning Code § 25-89.1(b)(4)(g). However, a school district can exempt itself from local zoning codes under certain circumstances:

"the governing board of a school district may render a city or county zoning ordinance inapplicable to a proposed use of property by the school district. The governing board of the school district may not take this action when the proposed use of the property by the school district is for nonclassroom facilities, including, but not limited to, warehouses, administrative buildings, and automotive storage and repair buildings."

Gov. Code § 53094(b) (Section 53094). The term "nonclassroom facilities" has been interpreted to mean "those not directly used for or related to student instruction." City of Santa Cruz v. Santa Cruz City School Bd. of Education, (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1, 7.

Here, the District purported to exempt the parking structure project from the City's zoning code on February 11, 2015. Nellesen Decl., Ex. 21. Plaintiff argues that this exemption is ineffective because the project, a parking structure, is a nonclassroom facility that cannot be exempted from

Page 3 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE N DIGIAMBATTISTA DEPUTY CLERK

**DEPT. 86** 

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

**ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR** 

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Counsel

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

Counsel

#### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

the City's zoning codes pursuant to the plain language of Section 53094. Plaintiff is correct.

In City of Santa Cruz v. Santa Cruz City School Bd. of Education, the court considered whether a high school could exempt lighting renovations for the school's playing field from the city's zoning ordinances pursuant to Section 53094. Id., pp. 2-3. The city argued that the language of that statute only allowed an exemption for "a room in a school building, " thus excluding outdoor field lighting. Id., p. 4. The court disagreed, finding that "nonclassroom facilities" means "those not directly used for or related to student instruction." Applying this definition, the court concluded that the playing field was directly used for student instruction because it was used for physical education classes, interscholastic athletics, spirit activities and band performances which were "an integral and vital part" of the educational program at the high school. Id., pp. 8-9. Thus, the lighting renovations for the field could be exempted from the city's zoning ordinances because they were not nonclassroom facilities.

The Court finds that the parking structure is a nonclassroom facility that cannot be exempted from the City's zoning laws under Section 53094. parking structure is ordinarily used for parking purposes, not for student instruction. Unlike the

Page 4 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

**DEPT.** 86

DEPUTY CLERK

JUDGE

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

**Plaintiff** Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

Defendant

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL \*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

NO APPEARANCES Counsel

### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

playing field in City of Santa Cruz, no regular classes will be held in the parking structure and the activity that will primarily take place there (i.e., parking) is not an integral and vital part of the education being provided at Mt. San Antonio. While available parking spaces are ancillary to the classroom instruction of students, the Legislature intended to distinguish between instructional facilities and support facilities, such as administrative buildings, for purposes of the exemption in Section 53094. See City of Santa Cruz, supra, 210 Cal.App.3d at 7. A parking structure falls squarely into the category of support facilities in that it is only tangentially related to student instruction; it simply provides students with another place to park while they receive instruction elsewhere. Thus, it is not directly used for or related to student instruction.

The legislative history of Section 53094 supports this conclusion. Indeed, one of the stated reasons given during the floor analysis of the 1976 amendment to Section 53094 that stripped school districts of the power to override local zoning laws for "nonclassroom facilities" was the perception that the districts had used the exemption "to authorize various nonclassroom facilities, such as parking facilities, in areas where these facilities are not compatible with the zoning and land use of adjacent property." See Plaintiff's RJN, Ex. 7

Page 5 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE N DIGIAMBATTISTA **DEPUTY CLERK** 

**DEPT. 86** 

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

**ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR** 

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

Counsel

VS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

#### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

[Sherman Decl., Ex. J]; see also District's RJN, Ex. 16, pp. 7, 19, 21, 60-61 and 63.

To be sure, the District argues that the parking structure is directly related to student instruction because certain academic departments will use the structure for educational purposes. For example, it claims that the Fire Technology department plans to use the structure to study proper fire/life safety construction issues and the District's robotics program will use the space to practice with their See Shull Decl., 5; Malmgren Decl., These anticipated uses are not ordinary and established uses of the parking structure. the District has not shown that a parking facility has ever been used for educational purposes by Mt. In contrast, the playing field at San Antonio. issue in City of Santa Cruz was used for regularly held physical education classes and interscholastic sporting events that were an "integral and vital" part of the scholastic life of the high school. City of Santa Cruz, supra, 210 Cal.App.3d at 8-9. While the additional space in the parking structure may be useful to certain educational programs at intermittent times, this ad hoc and irregular anticipated use of the structure does not mean that it will be directly used for or related to student instruction.

The District also argues that the parking structure

Page 6 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

N DIGIAMBATTISTA JUDGE

**DEPUTY CLERK** 

**DEPT. 86** 

**HONORABLE** 

JUDGE PRO TEM

**ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR** 

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS VS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

Counsel

### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

is directly related to student instruction because it will allow Mt. San Antonio's growing student population to find parking spots and, therefore, attend classes. However, the District misconstrues the term "directly". "Directly" means "in a straight forward manner; in a straight line or course; immediately." Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014). The proposed parking structure is not "immediately" related to student instruction; rather, it is indirectly related to a student's classroom instruction in the same way that administrative buildings and other support facilities are related to student instruction. Legislature made a distinction between facilities directly related to student instruction and support facilities when it enacted the present version of In addition, the Legislature only Section 53094. made a distinction between buildings directly used or related to student instruction and support buildings; it did not make a distinction between commercial buildings and noncommercial buildings.

As a separate basis for granting the injunction, the Court finds that Plaintiff is also likely to succeed on its first cause of action alleging that the parking structure was not sufficiently identified in Measure RR when it was presented to the voters. See Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified School Dist., (2013) 215 Cal. App. The Court does not reach Plaintiff's 4th 1013.

Page 7 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

**DEPUTY CLERK** 

**DEPT. 86** 

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

**ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR** 

NONE

8:30 am BC576587

NONE Reporter

Deputy Sheriff

Plaintiff Counsel

Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

VS

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEOA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

remaining arguments.

After weighing the relative interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction, the Court finds that an injunction should issue. As stated in the City's zoning codes, the restrictions on land for properties zoned RPD, which includes the Mt. San Antonio's campus, is to encourage the "appropriate and desirable use of land which is sufficiently unique in its physical characteristics and other circumstances to warrant special methods of development." Walnut City Code § 25-88. If the project is permitted to go forward, Plaintiff and the community will lose their interest in the enforcement of the City's zoning codes and in the orderly development of their community. contrast, the District's harm is primarily financial. As for its students having to look for other parking spots pending this litigation, that harm is less severe than the harm that Plaintiff's members will suffer.

In determining the amount of the undertaking, the District argues that any injunction will delay the project for at least one year since the Phase I site work on the parking structure must occur during the summer months when the majority of students are not Nellesen Decl., 46. According to the on campus. District, such a delay would cause it to incur damages of approximately \$8,541,970.

> Page 8 of 10 DEPT. 86

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

JUDGE

N DIGIAMBATTISTA

DEPUTY CLERK

**DEPT.** 86

HONORABLE

JUDGE PRO TEM

ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR

NONE

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

8:30 am BC576587

Plaintiff Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

VS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEQA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF

R/T BS154389

Defendant NO APPEARANCES

Counsel

### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

Decl., 69. While the Court appreciates that an undertaking must cover all reasonably foreseeable damages that may be proximately caused by the preliminary injunction, the District's estimated damages are grossly inflated and are not directly related to or foreseeable to an injunction stopping construction of a single parking structure.

Instead, the Court finds that an undertaking should be posted by Plaintiff in the amount of \$127,076. This amount was calculated as follows: \$112,076 for the change order; and \$15,000 to restore the building site to a safe condition.

### Disposition

Based on the foregoing, the Court grants Plaintiff's request for a preliminary injunction. Defendants and real parties are enjoined from performing or conducting any further construction or dirt removal activity on the proposed parking structure site, or from spending any Measure RR funds on any aspect of this project. Plaintiff shall post an undertaking in the amount of \$127,076.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: 05/13/15

HONORABLE LUIS A. LAVIN

N DIGIAMBATTISTA JUDGE

**DEPT. 86 DEPUTY CLERK** 

JUDGE PRO TEM

NONE

**ELECTRONIC RECORDING MONITOR** 

Deputy Sheriff

NONE

Reporter

HONORABLE

8:30 am BC576587

**Plaintiff** Counsel

UNITED WALNUT TAXPAYERS

VS

MT SAN ANTONIO ETC, ET AL

\*\*CEQA\*\*

170.6 O'DONNELL - PLAINTIFF R/T BS154389

NO APPEARANCES Defendant

Counsel

#### **NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS:**

A copy of this minute order is mailed via U.S. Mail to counsel of record addressed as follows:

CRAIG A. SHERMAN, ESQ., 1901 FIRST AVE., SUITE 335, SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

STAN BARANKIEWICZ, ORBACH, HUFF, ET AL, 1901 AVE OF THE STARS, SUITE 575, LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

DANIEL J. BULFER, ATKINSON, ANDELSON, ET AL, 20 PACI-FICA, SUITE 1100, IRVINE, CA 92618

### DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND U.S. MAIL 1 2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 3 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 2627 Mission Street, Suite 1, San 4 Marino, California. 5 On May 14, 2015, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF ORDER GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION on interested parties to this action, 6 (XX) BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: On May 14, 2015, I electronically served the foregoing 7 document on: 8 Craig A. Sherman, Esq. shermanlaw@aol.com 9 Stan Barankiewicz, Esq. sbarankiewicz@ohshlaw.com 10 Dan J. Bulfer, Esq. DBulfer@aalrr.com 11 (XX) by placing ( ) the original (X) a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelopes addressed as follows: 12 Craig A. Sherman, Esq. LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG A. SHERMAN 13 1901 First Avenue, Suite 219 San Diego, CA 92101 14 15 Stan M. Barankiewicz II, Esq. Orbach Huff Suarez & Henderson LLP 16 1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 575 Los Angeles, California 90067 17 Dan J. Bulfer, Esq. Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 18 20 Pacifica, Suite 1100 19 Irvine, California 92618 20 (XX) BY MAIL 21 (XX) I deposited such envelope in the mail at San Marino, California. The envelope was mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid. 22 Executed on May 14, 2015, at San Marino, California. 23 I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California that the above is true 24 and correct. 25 **PAULA POPE** 26 27

28